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BUDGET SUMMARY 

 

FY 2016 represents the first year of the biennial capital budget cycle.   After appropriating a total of 

$253.9 million (adjusted for supplemental appropriations totaling $135.4 million) for consolidated 

public improvements (CPI) in FY 2015, the proposed FY 2016 capital budget for CPI projects totals 

nearly $375.3 million.  An increase in the first year of the biennial cycle is typical, as most of the 

debt approved at the previous bond referendum is usually appropriated in the first year of the 

biennium.   

 

The proposed FY 2016 capital budget for CPI projects is allocated as follows: 

 

 Total CPI Projects $375.3 million 
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FY 2016 Capital Budget Highlights 

 

Schools - $155.3 million in County funding, or 41.4% of the budget, including: 

• $80.0 million for renovations to Woodlawn, Dulaney, Lansdowne, and Patapsco High 

schools; 

• $44.9 million ($15.5 million in State funds forward-funded by the County, and $29.4 million 

in County funds) for construction of the new Catonsville, Westowne, and Relay elementary 

schools, and an addition to Westchester Elementary; 

• $16.3 million for various roof replacement projects; 

• $10.3 million in State funds forward-funded by the County for renovations to Dumbarton 

Middle school; 

• $2.8 million for design of a new northeast area elementary school; 

• $1.0 million in State funds forward-funded by the County for a space reconfiguration at 

Padonia Elementary; and 

• A total of $38.0 million in FY 2016 State school construction funding has been 

recommended for final approval by the Board of Public Works on May 13, 2015, with 

additional FY 2016 State school construction funding likely.  

 

*School capital projects will be discussed in more detail during the BCPS Capital Budget 

Analysis Hearing on May 14, 2015. 

 

Other Projects - $220.0 million, or 58.6% of the budget, including: 

• $76.4 million for various Buildings projects, including: 

o $62.9 million for new buildings, repair, renovations, and minor additions projects, 

including funding to support:  

� Circuit Court Phase II Electrical; 

� Detention Center Kitchen Replacement; 

� Patriot Plaza Replacement Project; 

� Bykota Senior Center Maintenance; 

� Public Safety Building Garage; 

� Old Courthouse Boiler; and 

� Police Pistol Range Ventilation System 
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o $9.2 million to support various Enhanced Productivity Thru Technology (OIT) 

projects, including the implementation of several Operational Excellence (“OpEx”) 

initiatives, and the next stage of the County’s broadband expansion; 

o $4.0 million for revenue authority garage and library capital maintenance; and  

o $300,000 for the “bulk” countywide Access for People with Disabilities and 

Health/Environment Hazard Remediation projects 

 

• $40.0 million for Streets and Highways projects, including: 

o $24.7 million for the “bulk” (countywide) Roadway Resurfacing project; 

o $6.5 million in Federal/State funds for improvements to Campbell Boulevard; 

o $6.5 million for the “bulk” (countywide) Curbs, Gutters and Sidewalks, Street 

Rehabilitation, Miscellaneous Intersection Improvement, and Streets and Highways 

Subdivisions projects; and 

o $2.3 million for various alignment studies, traffic calming, street sweeping, alley 

reconstruction, sidewalk ramps, traffic signals, and miscellaneous improvements 

throughout the County  

 

• $28.0 million for Community Improvements, including $24.0 million for construction of the 

new Eastern Family Resource Center, $3.0 million for the Economic Development 

Financing Fund, and $1.0 million for general countywide improvements; 

 

• $23.4 million for the Community College, including $10.3 million for the Health Careers and 

Tech Building at Essex, and $3.4 million for the Math and Science Hall renovation/addition 

at Catonsville;  

 

• $16.2 million for Storm Drains projects, including $7.3 million related to stormwater 

compliance requirements; 

 

• $10.9 million for various Waterway Improvements, of which $6.7 million is related to 

stormwater compliance requirements; 

 

• $10.3 million for Recreation, including funding for Carver and Merritt Point Park turf fields 

and a new community center in Dundalk (Eastfield Community Center); 

 

• $8.4 million for various Bridges projects; 
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• $3.9 million for Refuse Disposal projects; and 

 

• $2.5 million for Land Preservation, of which $2.0 million is for the Agricultural Preservation 

program and $500,000 is for the Rural Legacy program.  

 

 

The proposed sources of funding for CPI projects are as follows: 

 

 

 

 

 

Current/Future G.O. 
Bonds ($146.1 million)

38.9%

PAYGO & Realloc. 
(General Funds) 
($101.8 million)

27.1%

State ($44.0 million)
11.7%

Other ($37.7 million)
10.1%

Reallocated G.O. 
Bonds ($14.7 million)

3.9%

Stormwater Fee ($14.5 
million)
3.9%

Federal ($7.7 million)
2.1%

Debt Premium ($5.9 
million)
1.6%

Developers ($1.6 
million)
0.4%

Program Open Space & 
Realloc. ($1.3 million)

0.3%

 

 

 

 

 

Total CPI Sources $375.3 million 



 
 

A-5 

Current and Future General Obligation Bonds, which total nearly $146.1 million and support 38.9% 

of project funding, represent the largest source of funding for proposed FY 2016 CPI projects.  Of 

this total:  

 

• $90.1 million for Schools projects;  

• $12.1 million for Community College projects; 

• $11.1 million for various Streets and Highways projects, with the majority slated for 

countywide roadway resurfacing; 

• $10.0 million toward construction of the new Eastern Family Resource Center; 

• $6.6 million for various Storm Drains projects; 

• $6.1 million for various Bridges projects;  

• $3.9 million for various Refuse projects;  

• $2.2 million for various County buildings projects; 

• $2.0 million for the countywide Agricultural Preservation and Rural Legacy projects; and 

• $2.0 million for various Waterway Improvements projects. 

 

PAYGO and Reallocated PAYGO (General Funds), which together represent the second largest 

source of funding for proposed FY 2016 CPI projects, total $101.8 million and support 27.1% of 

project funding. Of this total:   

 

• $43.2 million for various County buildings and technology (OIT) projects;  

• $34.4 million for the renovations to Woodlawn, Lansdowne, Dulaney, and Patapsco high 

schools;  

• $12.2 million for various countywide Streets and Highways projects; 

• $8.0 million for Community Improvements, including the new Eastern Family Resource 

Center and the countywide Economic Development Financing Fund; 

• $2.0 million for various Recreation and Parks projects; 

• $1.9 million for Storm Drain Repair and Enhancements; and 

• $125,000 for various Minor Bridge Repair projects. 
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State funding, at $44.0 million, which represents the third largest source of funding, is allocated as 

follows:   

 

• $26.8 million in forward-funded State Aid for the Padonia Elementary space reconfiguration, 

southwest area new construction projects, and the Dumbarton Middle School renovation; 

• $8.6 million for Community College projects; 

• $5.0 million for the new Eastern Family Resource Center; 

• $1.4 million for various Waterway Improvements projects; 

• $960,000 for the countywide Bridge Inspection Program; 

• $500,000 for various Streets and Highways projects; and 

• $334,000 for the Lake Roland Education Center at Robert E. Lee Park. 

 

$37.7 million in “Other” funding (Agricultural Transfer Tax, LOS Waivers, Reforestation Waiver 

Fees, Student Fees, and undefined “Other” sources, which we understand may include sale of 

property) primarily support capital projects related to: 

 

• General Government Buildings; 

• Recreation and Parks; 

• Community College; 

• Land Preservation;  

• Waterway Improvements; and 

• Community improvements. 

 

In addition, the FY 2016 Capital budget is supported by: 

 

• $14.7 million in Reallocated General Obligation bonds;  

• $14.5 million in Stormwater Fees; 

• $7.7 million in Federal funding;  

• $5.9 million in Debt Premium under the New Buildings, Repair, Renovations, and Minor 

Additions project;  

• $1.6 million in Developers’ fees; and  

• $1.3 million in combined Program Open Space (POS) and Reallocated POS.  
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BIENNIAL APPROPRIATION COMPARISONS 

 

The proposed biennial appropriation of $417.3 million for FY 2016-17 reflects a decrease of $193.3 

million (or 31.7%) from the FY 2014-15 adjusted appropriation of $610.5 million.  Much of the 

decrease in G.O. bond funding is due to the supplemental appropriation (Bill 4-15) of $131.6 million 

of G.O. bond funds to expedite various capital projects that were programmed to receive funding in 

FY 2016, primarily to fund Schools, General Government Buildings, and Streets and Highways 

repair and resurfacing projects, as well as Community College and Recreation projects, and the 

construction of the new transfer station at the Eastern Sanitary Landfill.  In addition, the use of 

PAYGO (General Funds) to fund capital projects continues to rise, with a total of $77.8 million 

appropriated in FY 2014-15, compared to $129.3 proposed/planned for FY 2016-17, an increase of 

$51.5 million or 66.2%. 

 

 

FY 2014-15 (1) FY 2016-17 Amount %

G.O. Bonds 370,085$    146,054$    (224,032)$   -60.5%
PAYGO - General Funds 77,784        129,301      51,518 66.2%
State (POS/Other) 26,811        45,229        18,418 68.7%
Other 5,990          38,132        32,142 536.6%
PAYGO - Other (2) 45,614        29,839        (15,775) -34.6%
Reallocated G.O. Bonds 38,957        14,723        (24,233) -62.2%
Federal 3,305          7,705          4,400 133.1%
Debt Premium 25,495        5,889          (19,605) -76.9%
Realloc. PAYGO - Other 2,424          306             (2,119) -87.4%
Realloc. State (POS) 2,800          90               (2,710) -96.8%
Realloc. Gen. Funds (PAYGO) 80               7                 (73) -91.5%
Sale of Property 11,180        -                  (11,180) -100.0%
    CPI Sources 610,525$    417,275$    (193,250)$   -31.7%

(1) Reflects adjusted FY 2014 and 2015 appropriations and BATs.

Biennial Comparison - Sources of Funding
($ MILLIONS)

Source of Funding

Increase/(Decrease)

(2)  Beginning in FY 2014, "Other" PAYGO funds are defined to include funding provided to the Capital 
Budget from a variety of sources which would offset the County's need to issue debt. These funds include 
stormwater remediation fees, agricultural transfer tax, and development waiver fees for stormwater 
management, reforestation, and local open space. 
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Realloc. PAYGO - Other

Debt Premium
Federal
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G.O. Bonds

Consolidated Public Improvements (CPI)
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The proposed biennial appropriation for FY 2016-17 compared to FY 2014-15 is shown below.  

Much of the decrease can be attributed to Bill 4-15 discussed on the prior page.  In addition, there 

was significant funding for high school systemic renovations (Hereford and Pikesville High schools) 

and for the installation of school air conditioning in the FY 2014-15 biennium.  The increase in 

Community Improvements is mainly a result of the construction of the new Eastern Family 

Resource Center in funding proposed for FY 2016.  

 

    

Project Classification FY 2014-15 (1) FY 2016-17 Amount %

Schools 253,139$     155,334$    (97,805)$     -38.6%
Buildings 109,289 77,388 (31,901) -29.2%
Roads 98,545 63,018 (35,527) -36.1%
Community Improvements 9,350 31,000 21,650 231.6%
Storm Drains 26,420 24,078 (2,342) -8.9%
Community College 34,706 23,350 (11,356) -32.7%
Waterway Improvements 23,183 17,647 (5,536) -23.9%
Recreation 27,300 10,331 (16,969) -62.2%
Bridges 11,089 8,740 (2,349) -21.2%
Refuse Disposal Facilities 15,931 3,930 (12,001) -75.3%
Land Preservation 1,575 2,460 885 56.2%
    CPI Projects 610,525$     417,275$    (193,250)$   * -31.7%

(1) Reflects adjusted FY 2014 and 2015 appropriations and BATs.
* May not total due to rounding.

Biennial Comparison - Projects
($ MILLIONS)

Increase/(Decrease)
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SIX-YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM 

 

The proposed six-year capital program for CPI projects totals nearly $1.1 billion, with nearly 43% 

attributable to schools projects, the majority of which is designated for school construction, 

additions, and renovations projects throughout the County to eliminate elementary school 

overcrowding, followed by major maintenance (including FY 2016 funding for the renovation of 4 

high schools), school air conditioning projects, and various roof rehabilitation projects. 

 

The proposed six-year program for CPI projects and sources of funding are allocated as follows: 

 

 

Projects ($ Thousands) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sources ($ Thousands) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Total Six-Year Program (CPI) $1.1 billion 

Schools 
($456,271)

42.9%

Roads ($155,526)
14.6%

Buildings 
($121,388)

11.4%

Community 
College ($71,000)

6.7%

Storm Drains 
($65,454)

6.1%

Waterway Imprv.
($50,542)

4.8%

Community 
Improvements 

($46,000)
4.3%

Bridges ($43,665)
4.1%

Recreation 
($33,131)

3.1%
Refuse Disposal 

($14,172)
1.3%

Land Preservation 
($7,380)

0.7%

Current/Future 
G.O. Bonds 
($657,991)

61.8%

PAYGO & Realloc.
($145,308)

13.6%

Stormwater Fee 
($87,088)

8.2%

State ($66,351)
6.2%

Other ($39,767)
3.7%

Federal ($27,320)
2.6%

Program Open 
Space & Realloc. 

($15,290)
1.4%

Reallocated G.O. 
Bonds ($14,723)

1.4%
Debt Premium 

($5,889)
0.6% Developers 

Responsibility 
($4,800)

0.5%
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DEBT AND DEBT SERVICE 

BUDGET SUMMARY: 

The proposed FY 2016 budget for debt service totals approximately $161.0 million, an increase of 

$11.8 million, or 7.9% over the FY 2015 appropriation.  The increase is primarily attributable to 

increases in: CPI principal and interest payments ($6.079 million, or $5.475 million and $604,185 

respectively); non-G.O. debt principal and interest payments ($3.967 million, or $2.545 million and 

$1.422 million, respectively); and a $2.364 million increase in pension funding bonds principal, 

offset by a $602,968 decrease in interest payments ($1.761 million).  $14.9 million in bond 

premium funding will be applied to offset CPI bond interest in FY 2016.   

• Debt service for General Government totals nearly $112.0 million, and represents an 

increase of $9.1 million, or 8.9%, over the FY 2015 appropriation. Only $1.4 million of this 

proposed budget amount does not relate to payments on existing debt.   

• Debt service for Public Schools is projected to increase by $1.9 million, or 4.9%.   

• Debt service for the Community College is projected to increase by $794,000, or 10.8%.  

See Exhibit on Page A-11 for additional detail. 
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A history of debt service costs from FY 2012 through proposed FY 2016 is presented below: 

 

GENERAL FUND DEBT SERVICE
($ Thousands)

NET CHANGE
FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2015 - FY 2016
Actual Actual Actual Approp Budget Amount %  

   Debt Service (040)
     General Public Facilities Bonds $53,173 $56,297 $56,295 $68,652 $72,071 $3,419 5.0%
     Non-General Obligation Debt 11,000 11,081 16,977 18,181 22,148 3,967 21.8%
     Pension Funding Bonds 8,484 8,076 16,519 16,012 17,773 1,761 11.0%

     Total (Agency 040) $72,657 $75,455 $89,791 $102,845 $111,991 $9,147 8.9%

   Debt Service in Other Agencies
     Public Schools (035) $34,206 $33,249 $35,461 $38,915 $40,807 $1,892 4.9%
     Community College (033) 5,713 6,379 6,130 7,372 8,165 794 10.8%

     Total Other Agencies $39,918 $39,628 $41,590 $46,286 $48,973 $2,686 5.8%

Total General Fund $112,575 $115,083 $131,382 $149,131 $160,964 $11,833 7.9%

 

 

The County’s total outstanding debt by the end of FY 2016 is projected at $2.995 billion, compared 

to a projected $3.020 billion at the end of FY 2015, and compared to $2.956 billion at the end of FY 

2014. 
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For FY 2015, the Spending Affordability Committee raised its debt affordability guidelines, 

increasing the total debt guideline from 2.2% to 2.5% of total assessed property value and 

increasing the debt service guideline from 9.0% to 9.5% of General Fund revenues.  The changes 

were based on a determination by the County’s debt consultant, Public Resources Advisory Group 

(PRAG), that an upward adjustment was warranted and would be in line with other AAA-rated 

counties.  Although debt and debt service ratios have risen in recent years, the County has 

remained in compliance with these guidelines.  (See Exhibits below.) 
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The County’s most recent issuance of Consolidated Public Improvement (CPI) bonds and Bond 

Anticipation Notes (BANs) occurred in December 2014 and March 2015, respectively. The first 

interest payment on the bonds will begin in FY 2016 and the first principal payment will begin in FY 

2017.  According to the Office of Budget and Finance, planned debt issuances during FY 2016 are 

as follows:   

CPI PLANNED DEBT ISSUANCE - FY 2016

($ Million)

March 2016

Bonds

Consolidated Public Improvements (CPI)

     General Public Facilities $38.0

     Schools 58.0

     College 16.0

   CPI Total $112.0

Estimated Interest Rate 5%*

By the end of FY 2016, CPI BANs outstanding are estimated to total $99.8 million, representing 
commercial paper at a budgeted interest rate of 0.625%.  The Administration anticipates next issuing 
BANs in July 2016 (FY 2017).

*   Interest payments will begin in FY 2017; effective interest rate for the December 2014 CPI bond 
issuance was 2.71%.
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Authorization for approximately $626.9 million in yet-unissued debt remains from prior bond 

ordinances.  This amount includes $277.7 million in G.O. Bonds authorized by voters in November 

2014, of which $131.6 million was appropriated to the FY 2015 capital budget for various capital 

projects requiring funding prior to FY 2016 (Bill 4-15).  The proposed six-year capital program 

includes the remaining amount of $146.1 million from the November 2014 authorization for FY 

2016, plus $256.4 million and $255.5 million in G.O. debt planned for fiscal years 2018 and 2020, 

respectively. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

General Obligation Bonds - Unissued Balance
($ Millions)

Current
Unissued

Category Amount

Schools $304.7

Public Works 160.2

General Government Buildings 51.6

Community College 28.9

Waterway Improvement Program 26.0

Refuse Disposal 21.3

Parks, Preservation & Greenways 13.8

Community Improvements 13.1

Agricultural Preservation 7.1

Elderly and Affordable Housing 0.2

Total $626.9
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POTENTIAL BUDGET REDUCTIONS:  
 

1. Delete PAYGO for Economic Development Revolving Financing Fund         $3 million  

The Economic Development Revolving Financing Fund (EDRFF) provides financial 

assistance to firms in various business and residential sectors countywide.  The fund targets, 

but is not limited to, activities which create employment opportunities, assists small 

businesses, markets the County’s revitalization districts, and improves housing opportunities 

for County residents.  The proposed FY 2016 capital budget includes $3.0 million in PAYGO 

funding for the EDRFF; the proposed 5-year capital program (FY 2017 through FY 2021) 

includes an additional $15.0 million in PAYGO funding for the EDRFF.   

 

As of March 31, 2015, the Office of Budget and Finance was reporting a cash balance of the 

EDRFF totaling $21.5 million.  Of this amount, approximately $0.9 million was reserved for 

loan guarantees, approximately $5.1 million was reserved for encumbrances, and 

approximately $20,000 was payable to the State, leaving available more than $15 million.  

After accounting for projected income and expenditures, as well as planned use of $1.1 million 

of fund balance in FY 2016, the Administration estimates the FY 2016 year-end balance for 

the EDRFF at $14.1 million.  This potential reduction would reduce that projected year-end 

balance as of June 30, 2016 to $11.1 million and would not affect planned projects.   
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ISSUES 

 

2. Debt and Debt Service Ratios 

Increased debt issuance to finance capital projects has resulted in the associated debt service 

cost pressure in future years.  The County’s total outstanding debt levels have been stable 

over the past few years, with total outstanding debt by the end of FY 2016 projected at 

approximately $2.995 billion, slightly lower than the projected $3.020 billion at the end of FY 

2015, and compared to $2.956 billion at the end of FY 2014.  For FY 2016, the County’s 

General Obligation debt is projected to decline slightly, while the County’s non-General 

Obligation debt (Certificates of Participation (COPs), capital leases, single stream recycling 

facility) is projected to rise by 53.9%, mainly due to a new equipment COPs issuance of an 

estimated $100.0 million (for CPI equipment) anticipated in spring of 2016. 

 

Debt related to Pension Obligation Bonds (POBs), the Metropolitan District, and capital leases 

is excluded from the Spending Affordability Committee’s debt and debt service guidelines.  

The Spending Affordability Committee (SAC) Total Debt Outstanding as a Percentage of Total 

Assessed Property Value guideline stands at 2.5%, and its Debt Service as a Percentage of 

General Fund Revenues guideline stands at 9.5%.  As noted previously, both debt and debt 

service levels are projected to remain in compliance with the current Spending Affordability 

guidelines through the end of FY 2016.  The FY 2016 estimates for the Debt Service as a 

Percentage of General Fund Revenues and Debt Outstanding as a Percentage of Assessed 

Property Value ratios stand at 7.8% and 2.0%, respectively.  While the County’s ratio of Debt 

Outstanding to Assessed Property Value has been fairly stable in recent years, the Debt 

Service as a Percentage of General Fund Revenues ratio continues to rise, from 6.6% in FY 

2014, to an estimated 7.4% and 7.8% in FY 2015 and FY 2016, respectively. 

 

The Administration advised that $22.6 million in bond premium was received from the 

December 2014 CPI bond issuance and $1.2 million in bond premium was received from the 

March 2015 CPI BANs issuance.  The Administration advised that bond premium funds are 

limited in use for two purposes:  1) to offset the interest on the debt service resulting from the 

related issuance; and 2) for PAYGO/capital projects in the same class the bonds were issued.  

The Administration further advised that it has a 3-year period to use bond premiums to offset 

debt service interest and/or for capital projects. 
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In FY 2016, a total of $5.9 million in bond premium from the December 2014 bond issuance 

will be used toward the funding of multiple County buildings projects.  In addition, bond 

premium of $13.6 million will be used to offset FY 2016 CPI bond interest, and bond premium 

of $1.3 million will be used to offset interest payments for CPI equipment COPs. 

 

The proposed FY 2016-2021 six-year CPI capital budget and program totals nearly $1.1 

billion, including planned G.O. Bonds of nearly $658.0 million.  Notably, Bill 4-15 appropriated 

(in FY 2015) $131.6 million of G.O. Bond funds previously planned for FY 2016 in order to 

expedite multiple capital projects (had Bill 4-15 not been approved, the proposed FY 2016 

capital budget presumably would have been $131.6 million greater). 

 

The Office of Budget and Finance is currently projecting that $1.850 million in FY 2015 Debt 

Service funds will be reverted to the General Fund at the end of the fiscal year.  This estimated 

unexpended balance is the result of two bond refundings (June 26, 2014 and July 15, 2014) 

that resulted in a total cost savings of $1.860 million, and a lower-than-anticipated commercial 

paper rate that resulted in cost savings of $50,000, offset by an error in the assumption of 

State School Debt of $60,000.    

 

The Administration should be prepared to discuss: 

• Anticipated debt and debt service levels in future years; 

• Why the County’s receipt of significant bond premiu ms has become more 

common in recent years; and 

• Whether the County’s decision to receive bond premi um funds is similar to a 

homeowner paying a higher mortgage rate in order to  receive cash at closing.   
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3.  Schools for Our Future Program “On Hold” 

Last year the Executive announced his $1.1 billion Schools for Our Future Program, with 

emphasis to resolve all projected elementary school overcrowding and provide for the 

installation of air conditioning in the vast majority of the County’s elementary and middle 

schools where it is lacking by 2020. 

 

Over the past year, several events have resulted in modifications to the Executive’s original 

plans, including deletion of original plans to address elementary school overcrowding in the 

Central area which included reopening the old Loch Raven elementary, converting Halstead 

into a 500-seat magnet prep school, and expanding Cromwell Valley elementary.   

 

Most recently, due to BCPS’s changes to its 10-year enrollment projection methodology, 

which significantly modifies enrollment projections at many elementary, middle, and high 

schools, the Administration advised that it will be re-evaluating its entire out-year plan to 

address future new school construction and additions.  The Administration advised that school 

projects that have received a commitment/funding will move forward (e.g., the new Victory 

Villa elementary, a new northeast elementary funded in FY 2016, and the southwest projects 

– new Catonsville elementary at Bloomsbury, Westowne, Relay and Lansdowne replacement 

schools, and Westchester elementary addition); however, remaining plans are being put “on 

hold” until the Administration meets with BCPS to discuss its new methodology and considers 

how it will be used going forward. 

 

The Administration should be prepared to discuss: 

• Its anticipated time frame for the re-evaluation of  capital plans to address future 

elementary school overcrowding;  

• Potential impact on The Schools for our Future Prog ram;  

• Whether the County will be relying upon the Decembe r 2014 Systemwide 

Physical Facilities Assessment report commissioned by BCPS, and if so, to 

what extent and in what capacity; and 

• Communication/collaboration with the County Council  on these matters. 
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4.  Unallocated Funds 

As of April 30, 2015, the County financial system reflects a total of $360.9 million in capital 

project funding that has not yet been allocated to projects, as follows: 

 

 

 

The proposed FY 2016 capital budget reallocates $19.8 million within various project 

classifications.   

 

The explanation for unallocated funding may be natural and related to project cash flow needs.  

However, to a certain extent, funds are not always needed for the budgeted purpose (e.g., in 

cases where projects may have come under budget). 

 

The Administration should be prepared to discuss: 

• For each project classification, the extent to whic h current unallocated funding 

reflects initially budgeted costs that have not mat erialized; and 

• How the total unallocated balance has changed in re cent years (prior to the FY 

2010 revenue shortfall, following the PAYGO liquida tion in FY 2010, and during 

the past five years). 

Classification $ Millions

Public Works (Storm Drains, Highways, Bridges) $136.4

Schools 101.2

Buildings 30.5

Waterways 28.1

Recreation 24.7

Community Improvements 14.5

College 11.6

Land Preservation 11.1

Refuse 2.8

Housing 0.0192

$360.9
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5. Roadway Resurfacing   

The proposed FY 2016 capital budget includes $24.7 million to fund roadway resurfacing 

projects throughout the County.  The original FY 2015 budget included $7.3 million for these 

projects, and Bill 4-15 fast-tracked (in FY 2015) $8.3 million of bond funding that had been 

programmed for FY 2016, for a total of $40.3 million in funding for roadway resurfacing 

projects in FYs 2015 and 2016.  

 

The County has approximately 2,694 miles of locally maintained roads.  The Department of 

Public Works advised that it costs approximately $175,000 to pave one mile of County 

roadway.  The combined FY 2015 and proposed FY 2016 funding of $40.3 million translates 

into the resurfacing of approximately 230 miles of County roadway. 

 

In the past, the Administration has advised that the County’s capital budget does not provide 

detail on specific projects to be completed so as to avoid disappointing the public in the event 

that priorities shift.  Certain other jurisdictions, however, provide detail that reveals specific 

roadways that are slated for resurfacing in the upcoming budget year.   

 

The Administration should be prepared to discuss: 

• Its roadway resurfacing progress to date; 

• When and the extent to which problem spots will be addressed by the FY 2016 

funding; 

• How the County prioritizes roadway resurfacing proj ects; and  

• Top-priority resurfacing projects for FY 2016. 

 
6. Pedestrian/BikeTrails 

In February 2011 (Bill 2-11), the County Council established the Baltimore County Pedestrian 

and Bicycle Advisory Council.  Prior to then, the Council adopted the Eastern Baltimore 

County Pedestrian and Bicycle Access Plan (Resolution 87-06), and, on November 19, 2012, 

the Council adopted the Western Baltimore County Pedestrian and Bicycle Access Plan 

(Resolution 83-12).  These plans constitute an action plan for constructing pedestrian and 

bicycle improvements and integrating these improvements with the County’s infrastructure, 

with an emphasis on the most cost-effective ways to improve the walking and bicycling 

development.  During the FY 2015 budget process, the Administration advised that the 
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Department of Public Works was in the process of completing a design manual laying out 

pedestrian and bike trails.  The proposed FY 2016 budget includes $180,000 for 

Greenways/Stream Valleys/Trails Development, with an additional $1.5 million programmed 

for future years.  The Office of Budget and Finance advised that this funding is not presently 

designated for any specific pedestrian/bike trails. 

 

The Administration should be prepared to discuss: 

• The status of the design manual for pedestrian and bike trails; and 

• When funding will be designated for specific trail projects.   

 

7.  Dundalk (Eastfield) Community Center  

On December 2, 2013, the Council approved a contract of sale of the site of the North Point 

Government Center in Dundalk.  The contract provided that the developer, Vanguard 

Commercial Development, Inc., would fund and construct improvements (e.g. enhancements 

to existing athletic fields and a recreation center).  On November 17, 2014, the Council 

approved an amended and restated contract with Merritt Pavilion, LLC (an affiliate of 

Vanguard Commercial Development, Inc.) transferring responsibility for the construction of 

the recreation center and ball fields at the site from Merritt to the County, and increasing the 

sales price of the property from $2,105,355 to $7,600,000 (with the revised sale amount to 

consist of $2,283,100 in cash, $3,147,117 in deferred payments, and $2,169,783 in foregone 

future anticipated revitalization property tax credits).   The contract specifies that the County 

must attempt to complete the construction of the recreation facilities by December 31, 2015. 

 

The FY 2016 capital budget includes $5.8 million for construction of the Dundalk (Eastfield) 

Community Center.  In addition, Bill 4-15 appropriated $4.2 million of bond funds and $1.2 

million of LOS waiver fees to FY 2015 for construction of community centers in Catonsville 

and Dundalk.   

 

The Administration should be prepared to discuss : 

• The status of the project, including current owners hip of the property;  

• Approvals necessary for the project to proceed as p lanned (e.g., administrative 

approvals, environmental permits, State Program Ope n Space clearance, utility 

rights of way);  
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• Any site work the County performed or may perform t hat will jointly benefit the 

entire project (e.g., demolition, site grading, sto rmwater management); and  

• How such mutually beneficial site work would be fun ded (e.g., County funds, 

developer contributions).  

 
 

8.  Program Open Space Funding and Recreational Facility Needs 

The proposed FY 2016 capital budget includes $10.3 million in funding, including $1.2 million 

in State Program Open Space (POS) funding for Parks, Preservation and Greenways projects.  

The Office of Budget and Finance (OBF) advised that this budget plan reflects an estimated 

two-year POS allocation of $3.9 million, adjusted to account for an overstatement of POS 

funding in the existing capital budget (which is predominately attributable to State action 

earlier this calendar year, in which $2.6 million of the County's unencumbered POS balance 

was diverted).  As of May 1, 2015, according to OBF, the County has a balance of $12.17 

million in unencumbered POS funds (including $8.23 million for acquisition projects and $3.94 

million for development projects), which may be utilized for projects included in the County's 

annual POS plan.  This unencumbered balance is what remains after funds for the following 

projects were encumbered and approved by the State Board of Public Works for 

reimbursement during the current fiscal year: Gough Park Development ($2,326,299), 

Northeast Trail - Indian Rock Segment ($100,000), Soukup Arena and Park ($688,374).   

 

The $1.2 million of POS funding budgeted for FY 2016 will effectively increase the County's 

unencumbered POS balance to $13.37 million.  However, the County's FY 2016 POS 

allocation amount will not be known for certain until the County receives a notification letter 

from the Maryland Department of Natural Resources. 

 

At this time, OBF anticipates submitting applications to use existing and new POS funding 

(required to encumber the funding at the State level) for the following projects:  

• Minor park improvements; 

• Turf fields; 

• Baltimore County Equestrian Center; 

• Lake Roland Education Center; 

• Catonsville Community Park Trail;  

• Potential other trail project(s) to be determined; 
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• Granite Bethel AME Church property acquisition; and 

• Multiple other acquisitions presently being pursued/negotiated. 

 

The amount of POS funding to be requested will be determined at the time of application 

preparation.  

 

The Administration should be prepared to discuss: 

• How its current plans compare to the plans laid out  in the County’s FY2015 

Program Open Space Annual Program; and 

• Whether the County’s turf fields contain tire crumb , and if so, whether any 

consideration has been given to public health conce rns/debates regarding 

exposure to this material.  

 

9. Equipment Financing 

Resolution 31-12, approved by the Council on May 7, 2012, authorized the County to enter 

into a Conditional Purchase Agreement not to exceed $82.7 million to finance the cost of 

equipment purchases for various County agencies.  The Certificates of Participation (COPs) 

were sold by competitive bid in June 2012 with the interest to be repaid semi-annually over a 

10-year period.  The equipment purchases began in June 2012 and were to be made over a 

3-year period.  As of April 27, 2015, $62.9 million has been spent for equipment purchases. 

 

The Administration advised that it is planning a COPs issuance in the spring of 2016 to finance 

$105.0 million ($100 million for CPI equipment and $5 million for the Metropolitan District) in 

equipment purchases.  

 

The Administration should be prepared to discuss it s plans for the new equipment and 

when it anticipates equipment purchases will begin.    

 

 

 

10. Changes to the FY 2016 – FY 2020 Capital Program (For informational purposes)  

A summary of changes to the FY 2016 – FY 2020 capital program follows: 
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Additions 
 

Storm Drains 

Stormwater – TMDL Reduction* 
Stormwater – MS-4 Requirements* 
 
Streets and Highways 
Stormwater – Streetsweeping Program* 
 
General Govt. Buildings 
Enhanced Productivity Thru Technology 
 
Waterway Improvements 
Stormwater – Restoration and Retrofit 
Stormwater – Planning and Monitoring 
Stormwater – Sustainability 
 

*Addition to program but budget year reduced consistent with revenue decrease. 
 
Decreased Projects 
 

Streets and Highways 
Street Rehabilitation 
Alley Reconstruction 
Miscellaneous Intersection Improvement 
 
Bridges 
Minor Bridge Repair 
 
Parks, Preservation and Greenways 
Greenways/Stream Valleys/Trails Development 
Park & Recreation Facility Acquisition 
Park & Recreation Center Accessibility 
 
Schools 
High School Systemic Renov., Mods. and Additions 
Central Area New Construction, Additions, & Renovations 
NW Area New Construction, Additions, & Renovations  
NE Area New Construction, Additions, & Renovations 
School Air Conditioning Projects 
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Land Preservation 
Agricultural Preservation 
 
Waterways 
Watershed Restoration 

 
Suspended Projects 
 

Streets and Highways 

Security Boulevard Extension 
 

 
Accelerated or Increased Projects 
 

Streets and Highways 
Roadway Resurfacing 
 
Community College 
Roof Repair/Replacement 
Essex – Renovations/Additions 
Power Plant Modernization – All 
 
Refuse 
Eastern Sanitary Landfill 
 
General Govt. Buildings 
New Buildings, Repair, Renovations, Minor Additions 
Revenue Authority Garage Capital Maintenance 
Library Capital Maintenance & Renovation 
 
Parks, Preservation and Greenways 
Recreation Facility Renovations 
Athletic Field Construction/Renovation 
Community/Neighborhood Park Development 
 
Schools 
SW Area New Construction, Additions, & Renovations 
Major Maintenance 
Roof Rehabilitation 
 
Community Improvements 
Countywide Improvements 
 
Waterways 
Gwynns Falls Watershed Restoration 

 
 
 
 



Consolidated Public Improvements (CPI) Projects
Summary by Council District

($ Thousands)

FISCAL YEAR 2016

Project Classification District 1 District 2 District 3 District 4 District 5 District 6 District 7 Shared* Countywide** TOTAL

ROADS -$                   -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                   6,500,000$    -$                 -$                     33,536,250$     40,036,250$    

SCHOOLS 44,893,000    -                   1,027,000    -                   10,284,000    -                     -                   99,130,000      -                       155,334,000    

STORM DRAINS 3,000,000      -                   -                   -                   -                     -                     -                   -                       13,190,224       16,190,224      

BUILDINGS -                     -                   -                   -                   1,000,000      -                     -                   -                       75,388,006       76,388,006      

COLLEGE 3,350,000      -                   -                   -                   -                     10,300,000    1,000,000    8,700,000        -                       23,350,000      

BRIDGES -                     -                   1,390,000    -                   -                     -                     -                   -                       6,975,000         8,365,000        

RECREATION -                     1,200,000    -                   -                   -                     -                     5,886,000    -                       3,244,769         10,330,769      

WATERWAYS -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     100,000         -                   2,415,000        8,386,622         10,901,622      

REFUSE DISPOSAL -                     -                   1,395,000    100,000       -                     2,435,000      -                   -                       -                       3,930,000        

COMM. IMPROVEMENTS -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     24,000,000    -                   -                       4,000,000         28,000,000      

LAND PRESERVATION -                     -                   -                   -                   -                     -                     -                   -                       2,460,000         2,460,000        

    TOTAL CPI PROJECTS 51,243,000$  1,200,000$  3,812,000$  100,000$     11,284,000$  43,335,000$  6,886,000$  110,245,000$  147,180,871$   375,285,871$  

               % of Total 13.7% 0.3% 1.0% 0.03% 3.0% 11.6% 1.8% 29.4% 39.2% 100.0%

* Projects shared between two or more (but not all) Council Districts.

** Projects included in all Council Districts.

District 1
13.7%

District 2
0.3%

District 3
1.0%

District 4
0.03%

District 5
3.0%

District 6
11.6%

District 7
1.8%

Countywide
39.2%

Shared
29.4%

District 
Total

31.4%

SHARE OF TOTAL FUNDING WITH INDIVIDUAL 
DISTRICT FUNDING BROKEN OUT 

FISCAL YEAR 2016
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Consolidated Public Improvements (CPI) Projects
Summary by Council District

($ Thousands)

FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM

Project

Classification District 1 District 2 District 3 District 4 District 5 District 6 District 7District Total Shared* Countywide** TOTAL

ROADS -$                  -$               -$                  -$                -$                  -$                   -$                   -$                     115,489,250$  115,489,250$  

SCHOOLS -                    -                 -                    -                  -                    -                     -                     152,930,000    148,007,000    300,937,000    

STORM DRAINS -                    -                 -                    -                  -                    -                     -                     -                       49,263,620      49,263,620      

BUILDINGS -                    -                 -                    -                  5,000,000     -                     -                     -                       40,000,000      45,000,000      

COLLEGE -                    -                 -                    -                  -                    -                     4,000,000      43,650,000      -                       47,650,000      

BRIDGES 2,300,000     -                 4,600,000     -                  -                    -                     12,450,000    -                       15,950,000      35,300,000      

RECREATION -                    -                 -                    -                  -                    -                     -                     -                       22,800,000      22,800,000      

WATERWAYS -                    -                 -                    -                  -                    -                     -                     2,630,000        37,010,110      39,640,110      

REFUSE DISPOSAL -                    -                 1,550,000     1,650,000    -                    7,042,000      -                     -                       -                       10,242,000      

COMM. IMPROVEMENTS -                    -                 -                    -                  -                    -                     1,000,000      -                       17,000,000      18,000,000      

LAND PRESERVATION -                    -                 -                    -                  -                    -                     -                     -                       4,920,000        4,920,000        

   TOTAL CPI PROJECTS 2,300,000$   -$               6,150,000$   1,650,000$  5,000,000$   7,042,000$    17,450,000$  199,210,000$  450,439,980$  689,241,980$  

               % of Total 0.3% 0.0% 0.9% 0.2% 0.7% 1.0% 2.5% 28.9% 65.4% 100.0% *

FY 2017 - FY 2021

* May not add due to rounding.

District 1
0.3%

District 2
0.0%

District 3
0.9%

District 4
0.2%District 5

0.7%

District 6
1.0%

District 7
2.5%

Countywide
65.4%

Shared
28.9%

District Total
5.6%

SHARE OF TOTAL FUNDING WITH INDIVIDUAL 
DISTRICT FUNDING BROKEN OUT  
FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM 

FY 2017 - FY 2021
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Consolidated Public Improvements

Amount

FY 2016

STORM DRAINS Nunnery Lane Alley 3,000$      

Subtotal - Storm Drains 3,000        

COLLEGE Catonsville Math & Science Hall Renovations/Additions 3,350$      

Subtotal - College 3,350        

SCHOOLS New Catonsville, Relay, Westowne Elementary & Westchester Addition 44,893$    

Subtotal - Schools 44,893      

TOTAL FY 2016 51,243$    

5-Year Program

BRIDGES Bridge No. 113 Lansdowne Boulevard 2,300$      

Subtotal - Bridges 2,300        

TOTAL 5-YEAR PROGRAM 2,300$      

DISTRICT 1 PROJECTS SHARED WITH OTHER COUNCIL DISTRICTS:

FY 2016

COLLEGE Roof Repair/Replacement 1,350$      

ADA Alterations 25             

Capital Maintenance & Renovations 5,550        

Asbestos Abatement 75             

Power Plant Modernization - All 1,700        

Subtotal - College 8,700        

SCHOOLS Lansdowne, Woodlawn, Dulaney, Patapsco High Renovations 80,000$    

Roof Rehabilitation 16,330      

Subtotal - Schools 96,330      

WATERWAYS Patapsco Watershed Restoration 250$         

Gwynns Falls Watershed Restoration 1,415        

Subtotal - Waterways 1,665        

TOTAL FY 2016 106,695$  

5-Year Program

COLLEGE Roof Repair/Replacement 1,400$      

ADA Alterations 50             

Capital Maintenance & Renovations 10,500      

Asbestos Abatement 200           

Catonsville - Renovations/Additions 6,900        

Power Plant Modernization - All 1,600        

Subtotal - College 20,650      

SCHOOLS SW Area New Construction, Additions & Renovations 33,310$    

Subtotal - Schools 33,310      

WATERWAYS Patapsco Watershed Restoration 500$         

Gwynns Falls Watershed Restoration 830           

Subtotal - Waterways 1,330        

TOTAL 5-YEAR PROGRAM 55,290$    

($ Thousands)

COUNCIL DISTRICT 1 PROJECTS (MR. QUIRK):
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Consolidated Public Improvements

Amount

FY 2016

PARKS Robert E. Lee Park (Lake Roland Education Center) 1,200$         

Subtotal - Parks 1,200           

TOTAL FY 2016 1,200$         

5-Year Program

NONE

FY 2016

SCHOOLS Roof Rehabilitation 16,330$       

Subtotal - Schools 16,330         

WATERWAYS Gwynns Falls Watershed Restoration 1,415$         
Jones Falls Watershed Restoration 350              

Subtotal - Waterways 1,765           

TOTAL FY 2016 18,095$       

5-Year Program

SCHOOLS NW Area New Construction, Additions, & Renovations 33,000$       

Subtotal - Schools 33,000         

WATERWAYS Gwynns Falls Watershed Restoration 830$            

Jones Falls Watershed Restoration 700              

Subtotal - Waterways 1,530           

TOTAL 5-YEAR PROGRAM 34,530$       

($ Thousands)

COUNCIL DISTRICT 2 PROJECTS (MRS. ALMOND):

DISTRICT 2 PROJECTS SHARED WITH OTHER COUNCIL DISTRICTS
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Consolidated Public Improvements

Amount

FY 2016

BRIDGES Bridge No. 425 - Warren Road 400$            

Bridge No. 136, 138, 346 Gores Mill Road 990              

Subtotal - Bridges 1,390           

REFUSE Texas Landfill/Resource Recovery Area 500$            

Parkton Sanitary Landfill 895              

Subtotal - Refuse 1,395           

SCHOOLS Padonia Elementary 1,027$         

Subtotal - Schools 1,027           

TOTAL FY 2016 3,812$         

5-Year Program

BRIDGES Bridge No. 140 - Piney Grove Road 3,600$         

Bridge No. 409 - Gunpowder Road 1,000           

Subtotal - Bridges 4,600           

REFUSE Parkton Sanitary Landfill 1,550$         

Subtotal - Refuse 1,550           

TOTAL 5-YEAR PROGRAM 6,150$         

FY 2016

SCHOOLS New NE Elementary 2,800$         

Lansdowne, Woodlawn, Dulaney, Patapsco High Renovs. 80,000         

Roof Rehabilitation 16,330         

Subtotal - Schools 99,130         

WATERWAYS Lower Gunpowder Watershed Restoration 200$            

Jones Falls Watershed Restoration 350              

Subtotal - Waterways 550              

TOTAL FY 2016 99,680$       

5-Year Program

COLLEGE Essex - Renovations/Additions 23,000$       

Subtotal - College 23,000         

SCHOOLS NW Area New Construction, Additions & Renovations 33,000$       

NE Area New Construction, Additions & Renovations 51,620         

Subtotal - Schools 84,620         

WATERWAYS Lower Gunpowder Watershed Restoration 400$            

Jones Falls Watershed Restoration 700              

Subtotal - Waterways 1,100           

TOTAL 5-YEAR PROGRAM 108,720$     

($ Thousands)

COUNCIL DISTRICT 3 PROJECTS (MR. KACH):

DISTRICT 3 PROJECTS SHARED WITH OTHER COUNCIL DISTRICTS:

C-5



Consolidated Public Improvements

Amount

FY 2016

REFUSE Hernwood Landfill 100$            

Subtotal - Refuse 100              

TOTAL FY 2016 100$            

5-Year Program

REFUSE Hernwood Landfill 1,650$         

Subtotal - Refuse 1,650           

TOTAL 5-YEAR PROGRAM 1,650$         

FY 2016

SCHOOLS Roof Rehabilitation 16,330$       

Subtotal - Schools 16,330         

WATERWAYS Patapsco Watershed Restoration 250$            

Gwynns Falls Watershed Restoration 1,415           

Subtotal - Waterways 1,665           

TOTAL FY 2016 17,995$       

5-Year Program

COLLEGE Catonsville - Renovations/Additions 6,900$         

Subtotal - College 6,900           

SCHOOLS SW Area New Construction, Additions & Renovations 33,310$       

NW Area New Construction, Additions & Renovations 33,000         

Subtotal - Schools 66,310         

WATERWAYS Patapsco Watershed Restoration 500$            

Gwynns Falls Watershed Restoration 830              

Subtotal - Waterways 1,330           

TOTAL 5-YEAR PROGRAM 74,540$       

($ Thousands)

COUNCIL DISTRICT 4 PROJECTS (MR. JONES):

DISTRICT 4 PROJECTS SHARED WITH OTHER COUNCIL DISTRICTS:
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Consolidated Public Improvements

Amount

FY 2016

BUILDINGS Revenue Authority Garage Capital Maintenance 1,000$         

Subtotal - Buildings 1,000           

SCHOOLS Dumbarton Middle School Renovation 10,284$       

Subtotal - Schools 10,284         

TOTAL FY 2016 11,284$       

5-Year Program

BUILDINGS Revenue Authority Garage Capital Maintenance 5,000$         

Subtotal - Buildings 5,000           

TOTAL 5-YEAR PROGRAM 5,000$         

DISTRICT 5 PROJECTS SHARED WITH OTHER COUNCIL DISTRICTS:

FY 2016

SCHOOLS New N.E. Elementary 2,800$         

Lansdowne, Woodlawn, Dulaney, Patapsco High Renov. 80,000         

Subtotal  - Schools 82,800         

WATERWAYS Lower Gunpowder Watershed Restoration 200$            

Jones Falls Watershed Restoration 350              

Back River Watershed Restoration 200              

Subtotal - Waterways 750              

TOTAL FY 2016 83,550$       

5-Year Program

SCHOOLS NE Area New Construction, Additions & Renovations 51,620$       

Subtotal - Schools 51,620         

WATERWAYS Lower Gunpowder Watershed Restoration 400$            

Jones Falls Watershed Restoration 700              

Back River Watershed Restoration 200              

Subtotal - Waterways 1,300           

TOTAL 5-YEAR PROGRAM 52,920$       

($ Thousands)

COUNCIL DISTRICT 5 PROJECTS (MR. MARKS):
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Consoildated Public Improvements 

Amount

FY 2016

ROADS Campbell Boulevard 6,500$      

Subtotal - Roads 6,500        

REFUSE Eastern Sanitary Landfill 2,435$      

Subtotal - Refuse 2,435        

COLLEGE Essex Health Careers & Technology Building Renovations/Additions 10,300$    

Subtotal - College 10,300      

COMMUNITY IMPRVMTS. Eastern Family Resource Center 24,000$    

Subtotal - Community Improvements 24,000      

WATERWAYS Gunpowder Watershed Restoration 100$         

Subtotal - Waterways 100           

TOTAL FY 2016 43,335$    

5-Year Program

REFUSE Eastern Sanitary Landfill 7,042$      

Subtotal - Refuse 7,042        

TOTAL 5-YEAR PROGRAM 7,042$      

DISTRICT 6 PROJECTS SHARED WITH OTHER COUNCIL DISTRICTS:

FY 2016

COLLEGE Roof Repair/Replacement 1,350$      

ADA Alterations 25             

Capital Maintenance & Renovations 5,550        

Asbestos Abatement 75             

Power Plant Modernization - All 1,700        

Subtotal - College 8,700        

SCHOOLS New Northeast Elementary 2,800$      

Roof Rehabilitation 16,330      

Subtotal - Schools 19,130      

WATERWAYS Lower Gunpowder Watershed Restoration 200$         

Back River Watershed Restoration 200           

Subtotal - Waterways 400           

TOTAL FY 2016 28,230$    

5-Year Program

COLLEGE Roof Repair/Replacement 1,400$      

ADA Alterations 50             

Capital Maintenance & Renovations 10,500      

Asbestos Abatement 200           

Essex - Renovations/Additions 23,000      

Power Plant Modernization - All 1,600        

Subtotal - College 36,750      

SCHOOLS NE Area New Construction, Additions, & Renovations 51,620$    

SE Area New Construction, Additions, & Renovations 35,000      

Subtotal - Schools 86,620      

WATERWAYS Lower Gunpowder Watershed Restoration 400$         

Back River Watershed Restoration 200           

Subtotal - Waterways 600           

TOTAL 5-YEAR PROGRAM 123,970$  

($ Thousands)

COUNCIL DISTRICT 6 PROJECTS (MRS. BEVINS):
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Consolidated Public Improvements

Amount

FY 2016

COLLEGE Dundalk - Renovations/Additions 1,000$      

Subtotal - College 1,000        

PARKS Dundalk Community Center (Eastfield) 5,886$      

Subtotal - Parks 5,886        

TOTAL FY 2016 6,886$      

5-Year Program

BRIDGES Bridge No. 119 Peninsula Highway 7,400$      

Bridge No. B-0132 Rossville Boulevard 5,050        

Subtotal - Bridges 12,450      

COLLEGE Dundalk - Renovations/Additions 4,000$      

Subtotal - College 4,000        

COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENTS Dundalk Heritage Trail & Park 1,000$      

Subtotal - Community Improvements 1,000        

TOTAL 5-YEAR PROGRAM 17,450$    

DISTRICT 7 PROJECTS SHARED WITH OTHER COUNCIL DISTRICTS:

FY 2016

COLLEGE Roof Repair/Replacement 1,350$      

ADA Alterations 25             

Capital Maintenance & Renovations 5,550        

Asbestos Abatement 75             

Power Plant Modernization 1,700        

Subtotal - College 8,700        

PARKS Dundalk Community Center (Eastfield) 5,886$      

Subtotal - Parks 5,886        

SCHOOLS Lansdowne, Woodlawn, Dulaney, Patapsco High Renovations 80,000$    

Roof Rehabilitation 16,330      

Subtotal - Schools 96,330      

WATERWAYS Back River Watershed Restoration 200$         

Subtotal - Waterways 200           

TOTAL FY 2016 111,116$  

5-Year Program

COLLEGE Roof Repair/Replacement 1,400$      

ADA Alterations 50             

Capital Maintenance & Renovations 10,500      

Asbestos Abatement 200           

Power Plant Modernization 1,600        

Subtotal - College 13,750      

SCHOOLS SE Area New Construction, Additions & Renovations 35,000$    

Subtotal - Schools 35,000      

WATERWAYS Back River Watershed Restoration 200$         

Subtotal - Waterways 200           

TOTAL 5-YEAR PROGRAM 48,950$    

($ Thousands)

COUNCIL DISTRICT 7 PROJECTS (MR. CRANDELL):
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